
 
      Contract Number: C-00016503 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 01            
This Contract Amendment is entered into by and between WestEd and Davis Joint Unified School District (JUSD) 
 

  SECTION A: CONTACTS  
Davis Joint Unified School District 
(JUSD) Technical Contact: 
Matt Duffy 
Director of Elementary Education 
and Leadership 
526 B Street  
Davis, CA 95616  
P: 530-757-5300 x 160 
mduffy@djusd.net 

WestEd Technical Contact: 
Linda Friedrich  
Area Director 
730 Harrison Street 
San Francisco, CA 94107-1242 
P: 415.615.3235 
lfriedr@wested.org 

WestEd Contracts: 
Contracts Management 
Department 
730 Harrison Street 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
P: 415.615.3136 
contracts@wested.org 

WestEd Billing: 
Tulinh Wu 
A/R Manager 
4665 Lampson Avenue 
Los Alamitos, CA 90720 
P: 562.799.5188 
twu@wested.org 

            
SECTION B: WORK OR SERVICES  

 1. Contract Term: 
 

Start Date: 06/01/2019   End Date: 06/30/2021 
 
2.  Amended Work or Services to be completed by WestEd (leave section blank if no change):   

Amendment 01 extends the contract end date to 6/30/2021 at no additional cost. 
 
3.  Fees and Expenses:  

Amendment 01 Amount:   $0.00  
New Maximum Fees and Expenses:  $62,100.00 

 
4.  Attachments: 

The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Contract exhibits, in addition to any new exhibits listed 
below, which are by this reference made a part of the Contract. 

 
 See Attached:   

 WestEd Terms and Conditions 
 Scope of Work  
 Budget Detail 

                                                                                                            
SECTION C: PAYMENT  

Amended Payment Schedule (leave section blank if no change):        
 

 
All payments must include a reference to Agreement Record #: C-00016503 

 
SECTION D: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES    
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto. 
WestEd 
Agreed and accepted: 
 
 
 

Davis Joint Unified School District (JUSD) (“Funder”) 
Agreed and accepted: 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature 
 
Name: Lauren Wrotniak 
 
Title: Senior Contracts Administrator 
 
Date: 

__________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature 
 
Name: 
 
Title: 
 
Date: 

 
Aug 17, 2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: BB71621D-25F0-4887-A0E1-F5DBBB6C219C

Deputy Superintendent

Matt Best

8/21/2020

https://wested.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA9TZpIwlbNkp8DosfuQ3pTXnZa2MJCh6D

		2020-08-21T14:23:07-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




